have any effect on the cost of standard care because these services are not inputs into any of the arms of

this strategy. The reader should notice the difference in horizontal axes scales between the plots: changes

in costs usually impact the average cost of standard care more. This is simply because service users are

using these services for longer in the standard care strategy. In general, there are two factors that

determined the sensitivity of the model to percentage changes in cost inputs: (1) the proportion of service

users who use the service and (2) the size of the original base-case cost.

Changing the cost of PASS by 20% changes the average cost of triage by £55. PASS is not unusually

costly but because so many service users use the service, the cost of the triage strategy is relatively sensitive

to changes in this cost. This also explains why the cost of standard care is so sensitive to GP costs. In

contrast, admission to inpatient mental health is also a key driver of the model despite very few service

users transitioning to this service. This is because typical usage for this service is very expensive.

PASS
(a)

COT

Peer support

GP

Admission

IAPT

C
o

st
 i
n

p
u

t
th

a
t

is
 v

a
ri

e
d

CMHT

Specialist services

Support worker

Consultant

HTT

–80 –60 –40 –20 0

Difference with base-case mean total cost

20 40 60 80

Low (–20%)
High (+20%)

PASS
(b)

COT

Peer support

GP

Admission

IAPT

C
o

st
 i
n

p
u

t
th

a
t

is
 v

a
ri

e
d

CMHT

Specialist services

Support worker

Consultant

HTT

–300 –200 –100 0

Difference with base-case mean total cost

100 200 300

Low (–20%)
High (+20%)

FIGURE 6 Results of cost input OWSA: tornado plots. (a) Triage service; and (b) standard care.

DOI: 10.3310/hsdr04340 HEALTH SERVICES AND DELIVERY RESEARCH 2016 VOL. 4 NO. 34

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2016. This work was produced by McCrone et al. under the terms of a commissioning contract issued by the Secretary of State for
Health. This issue may be freely reproduced for the purposes of private research and study and extracts (or indeed, the full report) may be included in professional journals
provided that suitable acknowledgement is made and the reproduction is not associated with any form of advertising. Applications for commercial reproduction should be
addressed to: NIHR Journals Library, National Institute for Health Research, Evaluation, Trials and Studies Coordinating Centre, Alpha House, University of Southampton Science